

No. 11-649

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RIO TINTO PLC, *et al.*,
Petitioners,
v.

ALEXIS HOLYWEEK SAREI, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICI CURIAE
BRIEF AND BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE NATIONAL
FOREIGN TRADE COUNCIL, AMERICAN PETRO-
LEUM INSTITUTE, ORGANIZATION FOR INTER-
NATIONAL INVESTMENT, AND NATIONAL MINING
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

SETH P. WAXMAN
Counsel of Record
JONATHAN G. CEDARBAUM
KELLY P. DUNBAR
BART M.J. SZEWCZYK
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 663-6000
seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com

No. 11-649

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RIO TINTO PLC, *et al.*,
Petitioners,
v.

ALEXIS HOLYWEEK SAREI, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS AMICI
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Pursuant to Rule 37.2(b) of the Rules of this Court, the National Foreign Trade Council, the American Petroleum Institute, the Organization for International Investment, and the National Mining Association move this Court for leave to file the attached brief amici curiae in support of the petition for a writ of certiorari to review the judgment of the Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit in *Sarei v. Rio Tinto PLC*, 2011 WL 5041927 (Oct. 25, 2011).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE COURTS OF APPEALS ARE DEEPLY DIVIDED OVER THE REQUIRED MENTAL ELEMENT FOR AIDING-AND-ABETTING LI- ABILITY UNDER THE ATS.....	4
II. THE MENTAL ELEMENT OF AIDING-AND- ABETTING LIABILITY UNDER THE ATS IS AN ISSUE OF SIGNIFICANT AND RECUR- RING IMPORTANCE.....	10
III. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO CLARIFY THAT PURPOSE, NOT MERE KNOWLEDGE, IS THE APPROPRIATE MEN- TAL ELEMENT FOR AIDING-AND- ABETTING LIABILITY UNDER THE ATS.....	12
A. There Is No Consensus Supporting A Mens Rea Standard Less Strict Than Purpose That Meets <i>Sosa's</i> Require- ments Of Definiteness And Universal Acceptance.....	12
1. Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court	13
2. East Timor	14
3. International Law Commission	14
4. Nuremberg	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
5. International-law experts.....	18
6. ICTY/ICTR	18
7. General principles of law among civilized nations	20
B. The Additional Reasons For Judicial Caution Identified In <i>Sosa</i> Also Re- quire A Mental Element Of Purpose, Not Knowledge.....	21
C. The Complaint Fails Sufficiently To Al- lege Purpose.....	23
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Abecassis v. Wyatt</i> , 704 F. Supp. 2d 623 (S.D. Tex. 2010).....	10
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	11, 23
<i>Aziz v. Alcolac, Inc.</i> , 658 F.3d 388 (4th Cir. 2011)	6
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	11, 23
<i>Cabello v. Fernández-Larios</i> , 402 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2005).....	7, 8
<i>Doe VIII v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 654 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	6, 7, 18, 22, 23
<i>Doe I v. Nestle, S.A.</i> , 748 F. Supp. 2d 1057 (C.D. Cal. 2010)	15
<i>Erie Railroad Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	22
<i>In re Chiquita Brands International, Inc. Alien Tort Statute & Shareholder Derivative Litigation</i> , 792 F. Supp. 2d 1301 (S.D. Fla. 2011)	8
<i>Khulumani v. Barclay National Bank Ltd.</i> , 504 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 621 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2010), <i>cert. granted</i> , No. 10-1491 (U.S. Oct. 17, 2011)	6, 11
<i>Krishanthi v. Rajaratnam</i> , 2010 WL 3429529 (D.N.J. Aug. 26, 2010).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.</i> , 582 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2009).....	5, 6
<i>Romero v. Drummond Co.</i> , 552 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2008).....	7
<i>Sinaltrainal v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 578 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2009).....	7
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	6, 12, 21, 22, 23

INTERNATIONAL MATERIALS

2000 UNTAET Reg. No. 2000/15, art. 14.3(c)	14
<i>Articles on the Responsibility of States for Internationally Wrongful Acts</i> , U.N. Doc. A/Res/56/83 (Dec. 12, 2001).....	16
<i>Case Concerning the Application of the Convention on the Prevention and Punishment of the Crime of Genocide</i> (Bosnia & Herzegovina v. Serbia & Montenegro), Judgment, 2007 I.C.J. 47 (Feb. 26)	15
<i>Case Concerning Oil Platforms</i> (Islamic Republic of Iran v. United States), Separate Opinion of Judge Simma, 2003 I.C.J. 161 (Nov. 6).....	15
International Law Commission, <i>Responsibility of States for Internationally Wrongful Acts: General Commentary</i> , U.N. Doc. A/56/10, Supp. No. 10 (2001)	16
<i>Prosecutor v. Blaskic</i> , No. IT-95-14-A, Judgment (Appeals Chamber July 29, 2004).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Prosecutor v. Furundzija</i> , No. IT-95-17/1, Judgment (Trial Chamber Dec. 10, 1998)	19
<i>Prosecutor v. Mbarushimana</i> , Situation in the Democratic Republic of Congo, No. ICC- 01/04-01/10, Decision on the Confirmation of Charges (Pre-Trial Chamber Dec. 16, 2011)	13
<i>Prosecutor v. Tadic</i> , No. IT-94-1-A, Judgment (Appeals Chamber July 15, 1999).....	19
<i>Prosecutor v. Vasiljevic</i> , No. IT-98-32-A (Ap- peals Chamber Feb. 24, 2004).....	19
Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court, July 17, 1998, 37 I.L.M. 999.....	5, 13, 14
<i>State Responsibility: Comments and Observa- tions Received from Governments</i> , U.N. Doc. A/CN.4/488 77 (Mar. 25, 1998)	15
Statute of the International Court of Justice, June 26, 1945, 59 Stat. 1055, 33 U.N.T.S. 993.....	18
<i>Trial of Bruno Tesch and Two Others, in 1 Law Reports of War Crimes Trials</i> 93 (1946; re- print 1997).....	17
<i>United States v. von Weizsacker</i> (Ministries Case), Judgment, XIV <i>Trials of War Criminals Before the Nuernberg Military Tribunals Under Control Council Law No. 10</i> (1949).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ambos, Kai, <i>Article 25: Individual Criminal Responsibility in International Criminal Law, in Commentary on the Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court 475</i> (Otto Triffterer ed. 1999).....	13
Cassel, Doug, <i>Corporate Aiding and Abetting of Human Rights Violations: Confusion in the Courts</i> , 6 <i>Nw. U. J. Int'l Hum. Rts.</i> 304 (2008)	17, 20
Crawford, James, <i>The Work of the International Law Commission, in Antonio Cassese, The Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court: A Commentary 23</i> (2002)	13
Crawford Amicus Br., <i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.</i> , No. 07-16 (2d Cir. May 7, 2007)	18
Greenwood Amicus Br., <i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.</i> , No. 07-16 (2d Cir. May 4, 2007)	18
Ramasasthy, Anita, & Robert C. Thompson, <i>Commerce, Crime and Conflict: Legal Remedies for Private Sector Liability for Grave Breaches of International Law, A Survey of Sixteen Countries</i> (2006)	20
